

To Be Argued By:  
Robert E. Biggerstaff  
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

Appellate Division — Third Department Docket No. \_\_\_\_\_

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — THIRD DEPARTMENT



LARRY J. AND MARY FRANCES MAISTO, JULIE RODRIGUEZ, LORI L. COBB, THOMAS POPE, MARK AND JENNIFER PANEBIANCO, GRACE G. JOHNSON, Parents of Students in the Jamestown City School District as Representatives of Their Minor Children, CHRISTOPHER J. FARRELL, Parent of a Student in the Kingston City School District as Representative of His Minor Child, CURTIS L. BREWINGTON, SR., Parents of Students in the Mt. Vernon City School District as Representative of His Minor Children, NELLIE STEWART, ROBIN JOHNSON, EDWARD POPPITI, DAWN FUCHECK, PAMELA R. RESCH, SHARON CURRIE, LEONA M. FREE, ELIZABETH ROBINSON, ZSA ZSA HOLMES, TANISHA JACKSON, ALMETRA MURDOCK, TONIA PARKER, Parents of Students in the Newburgh Enlarged City School District as Representatives of Their Minor Children, DAWN RALPH, Parent of a Student in the Niagara Falls City School District as Representative of Her Minor Child, KELLY DECKER, Parent of a Student in the Port Jervis City School District as Representative of Her Minor Child, SAKIMA A.G. BROWN, Parent of a Student in the Poughkeepsie School District as Representative of Her Minor Child, ALESIA MCDANIEL, RHONDA ANGRILLI-RUSSELL, ZULIA MARTIN, Parents of Students in the Utica City School District as Representatives of Their Minor Children,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*against*

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

## BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

---

David F. Kunz  
George J. Szary  
DEGRAFF, FOY & KUNZ, LLP  
41 State Street  
Albany, New York 12207  
518-462-5300

Gregory G. Little  
Laura J. Garr  
WHITE & CASE  
1155 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
212-819-8200

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
(Additional Counsel on the Reverse)*

---

---

Robert E. Biggerstaff  
Laura K. Biggerstaff  
THE BIGGERSTAFF LAW FIRM, L.L.P.  
1280 New Scotland Road  
Slingerlands, New York 12159  
518-475-9500

David G. Sciarra  
Wendy Lecker  
EDUCATION LAW CENTER  
60 Park Place, Suite 300  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
973-624-1815

Richard E. Casagrande  
Megan M. Mercy  
NYS UNITED TEACHERS  
800 Troy-Schenectady Road  
Latham, New York 12210  
518-213-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	19
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	31
ARGUMENT.....	31
POINT I   THE DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO FOLLOW THE LAW OF THIS CASE.....	31
POINT II   THE DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT EXPLICITLY REFUSED TO APPLY THE THREE PART FRAMEWORK ESTABLISHED IN THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISIONS IN <i>CFE I</i> AND <i>CFE</i> <i>II</i> AND THUS VIOLATED THE PRINCIPLE OF STARE DECISIS .....	36
POINT III   THE DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONFUSING THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR THE VIOLATION STAGE ( <i>CFE I</i> AND <i>II</i> ) WITH THE REMEDY STAGE ( <i>CFE III</i> ) OF AN EDUCATION ARTICLE CLAIM.....	40
POINT IV   THE DECISION OF THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE EXISTANCE OF THE FOUNDATION AID	

FORMULA DOES NOT INVALIDATE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS.....	44
A. THE COURT'S ROLE IN EDUCATION ARTICLE CLAIMS IS FIRMLY ESTABLISHED BY CONTROLLING PRECEDENT.....	44
B. THE POSSIBLE FUTURE FUNDING OF THE FOUNDATION AID FORMULA IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL DEFERENCE AND IS NOT DISPOSITIVE.....	45
C. FOUNDATION AID WAS DETERMINED TO BE THE AMOUNT OF STATE AID NECESSARY TO BE SUCCESSFUL. THE GROSS UNDERFUNDING OF THAT AID IS EVIDENCE THAT THE MAISTO DISTRICTS LACK REVENUES TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT INPUTS.....	48
POINT V PLAINIFFS ASK THIS COURT TO CONDUCT A DE NOVO REVIEW BASED ON THE EXTENSIVE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE AND THE STIPULATED FACTS IN THE RECORD.....	53
POINT VI UPON A DE NOVO REVIEW OF THE FACTUAL ISSUES, THIS COURT MUST FIND DEFENDANT STATE HAS VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTION BY FAILURE TO PROVIDE PLAINITFFS' CHILDREN AN OPPORTUNITY FOR A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	66
APPENDIX I.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 US 605, 618 .....	32
<i>Bernardine v City of New York</i> , 294 N.Y. 361, 366-367 .....	55, 58
<i>Board of Educ., Levittown Union Free School Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 NY2d 27 .....	3
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 68 A.D.2d 943 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1979).....	54
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 144 A.D.3d 88, 94-95 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2016) .....	37, 39
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> (“CFE”), 100 N.Y.2d 893, 902 (2003).....	1, 3, 37, 50
<i>Capital Dist. Enterprises, LLC v. Windsor Development of Albany, Inc.</i> , 53 AD3d 767, 769 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2008).....	33
<i>Chao v Chang</i> , 192 A.D.2d 649 (2nd Dept. 1993).....	58
<i>Cohen v Hallmark Cards</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493, 498 .....	55
<i>Davis v. CEC Inc., et al.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 1049, 1050 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2016) .....	55
<i>Eastern Consol. Props v. Adelaide Realty Corp.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 785, 787 [2000].....	36
<i>Grow Construction Co., Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 56 A.D.2d 95, 99 (3d Dept. 1977).....	54
<i>Humble Oil &amp; Refining Co. v. Jaybert Esso Service Station, Inc.</i> , 30 A.D.2d 952 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1968).....	53
<i>Hussein et al. v. State of N.Y.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 132 (3d Dep’t 2011) .....	6, 7, 45

<i>Impastato v. Village of Catskill,</i> 55 A.D.2d 714 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1976).....	54
<i>J-Mar Serv. Ctr., Inc. v Mahoney, Conner &amp; Hussey,</i> 45 A.D. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 809 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2007).....	32
<i>Lewis v. City of Gloversville,</i> 246 AD2d 804, 805 (3d Dept. 1998).....	33
<i>Matter of McGrath v. Gold,</i> 36 NY2d 406, 413 .....	32
<i>Matter of New York State Inspection, Sec. &amp; Law Enforcement Empls., Dist. Council</i> 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v Cuomo, 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984) .....	46
<i>McCarthy v. Port of N. Y. Auth.,</i> AD2d 111 .....	54
<i>Medina v. State of New York,</i> 133 A.D.3d 943, 944 (2015).....	55
<i>Messenger v. Anderson,</i> 225 US 436 (44) .....	32
<i>Miller v Merrell,</i> 53 NY2d 881, 883 .....	55
<i>New York Civ. Liberties Union v State of New York,</i> 4 N.Y.3d 175, 179-81 (2005) .....	37, 39
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Carey,</i> 42 NY2d 527, 531 (1977).....	33
<i>New York v. Eric Evans,</i> 94 N.Y.2d 499 .....	32
<i>Northern Westchester Professional Park Associates v. Town of Bedford,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 492 .....	55
<i>O'Connor v. Papertsian,</i> 309 N.Y. 465, 471-472).....	55
<i>Paynter v State of New York,</i> 100 N.Y.2d 434, 440 (2003).....	37, 39, 57
<i>People ex. rel. MacCracken v. Miller,</i> 291 N.Y. 55, 62 (1943).....	54, 55

<i>People v. Damiano</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 477, 488 (1996).....	36
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 375 (2011).....	36
<i>People v. Peque</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 168, 194 (2013).....	36
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 129, 148 (2007).....	36
<i>Rapant v. Ogsbury</i> , 279 A.D. 298, 299 [3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1952].....	53
<i>Shipman v. Words of Power Missionary Enterprises</i> , 54 A.D.2d 1052).....	54
<i>Shon v. State of New York</i> , 75 AD3d 1035, 1036 (2010).....	55
<i>Spano v. Perini Corp.</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 11 .....	54
<i>Walker v. Gerli</i> , 257 App div 249, 251 .....	32
<i>Weckstein v. Breitbart</i> , 111 A.D.2d 6 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1985).....	54
<i>Weinberger v. State of New York Olympic Regional Dev. Auth.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 1006, 1007 (2015) .....	55
<i>York Mtge. Corp. v. Clotar Constr. Corp.</i> , 254 N.Y. 128, 134 (1930).....	54, 55

**Statutes, Regulations and Treatises**

18 Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 4478 .....	32
8 NYCRR § 100.1 (g) .....	21
8 NYCRR § 100.18 (b)(14) .....	23
CFE I (86 NY2d 307 (1995).....	passim
CFE II (100 NY2d 893 (2003).....	passim
CFE III (8 NY3d 14 (2006) .....	passim
Cohen and Karger, Powers of the New York Court of Appeals, § 112).....	55

New York Education Law Section 3602(1).....4  
New York Education Law Section 3602(4).....4  
New York Practice, § 529, pp 731-732 .....55  
Siegel, New York Practice § 448, at 723 [3d ed] .....32

**Constitutional Provisions**

New York State Constitution, Article XI § 1 ..... passim
